TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM819236

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
United HealthCare Services, Inc.		06/01/2023	Corporation: MINNESOTA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UnitedHealth Group Incorporated
Street Address:	9900 Bren Road East
Internal Address:	Legal Intake
City:	Minnetonka
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55343
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1967622	UNITEDHEALTHCARE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 952-936-6938

Email: wesley.anderson@uhg.com

Wesley Anderson **Correspondent Name:** 9900 Bren Road East Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Legal Intake

Address Line 4: Minnetonka, MINNESOTA 55343

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23845-9001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Wesley D. Anderson
SIGNATURE:	/WDA/
DATE SIGNED:	06/23/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page2.tif

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement is entered into as of June 1, 2023 ("Effective Date") by and between United HealthCare Services, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Minnesota corporation with offices at 9900 Bren Road East, Minnesota 55343, in favor of UnitedHealth Group Incorporated ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation with offices at 9900 Bren Road East, Minnesota 55343.

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the mark identified at Exhibit A (hereinafter the "Mark").

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the Mark and all rights in the Mark, including the goodwill of the business associated with the Mark, as well as any and all common law rights in the Mark, and the trademark applications and registrations associated with the Mark;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, as the successor to the portion of the ongoing and existing business to which the Mark pertain, all right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, including but not limited to all common law rights in the Mark and the applications and registrations for the Mark, together with the goodwill of Assignor's business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Mark, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world. Assignor further assigns to Assignee all rights to sue for and receive all damages occurring from past infringing uses of the Mark.

Assignor agrees that at any time and from time to time after execution of this assignment, at the request of Assignee and without further consideration, Assignor will execute and deliver such other instruments and take such action as Assignee may reasonably request to transfer, convey, and assign to Assignee, and to confirm Assignee's right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, and to assist Assignee in exercising all rights with respect to the Mark.

Nothing in this assignment, express or implied, is intended or will be construed to confer upon, or give to, any person or entity, other than the parties to this assignment, any rights, remedies, obligations, or liabilities. This assignment will bind and inure to Assignee and Assignor and their respective successors and assigns. This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same.

[signature page to follow]

95353660v.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have executed this Trademark Assignment Agreement by and through their properly authorized signatories effective as of the Effective Date.

	ASS	IGN	OR:
--	-----	-----	-----

United HealthCare Services, Inc.

Name: Susan Perera

Title: Deputy General Counsel

Date: June 1, 2023

ASSIGNEE:

UnitedHealth Group Incorporated

Name: Sirean Perera

Title: Deputy General Counsel

Date: June 1, 2023

Exhibit A

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Registrations

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Registration No.	Registration Date
UNITEDHEALTHCARE	United States of	1967622	16-Apr-1996
	America		_

95353660v.1

RECORDED: 06/23/2023